facilities at 1301 Mt. Juliet Road for $698 per month and increasing 7 1/2% in
each of the next two years. The Company has leased additional facilities at 1929
21st Street, Nashville on a month to month lease at $650 per month. The Mt
Juliet lease expires at December 2002.

   1301 Mt Juliet Road
   Mt Juliet, TN
1st Year   $ 9,576
2nd Year   $10,294

The Company also leases a T3 line from Bell South for $11,275 per month. The
lease expires May 2002.

   1st Year   2001   $ 135,300
   2nd Year   2002   $  56,375

Note 9 - Agreement to Acquire Subsidiaries
   Legal Matters

The Company agreed on October 27, 2000 to acquire Inshop.com, Inc.("InShop") (A
Delaware Corporation). The Company agreed to issue 1,817,943 shares of its
previously unissued stock in the purchase. The transaction to take place in
early 2001.

The proforma results of the acquisition are as follows:

   800America.com, Inc.   InShop.com, Inc.   Combined
   --------------------   ----------------   --------

Current Assets   $3,144,389   $   0   $3,144,389

Edgar Filing: 800 AMERICA COM INC - Form 10KSB

17

Property & Equipment
   Net of Accumulation
   Depreciation   1,083,887   373,455   1,457,342
Intangible Assets
   Net   193,333   1,694,488   1,887,821
   ---------   ----------   ----------
Total Assets   4,421,609   2,067,943   6,489,552
   ---------   ----------   ----------
Current Liabilities   411,818   250,000   661,818
   ---------   ----------   ----------

Common Stock   13,412   1,818   15,230
Additional Paid In Capital   1,943,134   1,816,125   3,759,259
Retained Earnings   2,053,245   0   2,053,245
   ---------   ----------   ----------
Total Stockholders' Equity   4,009,791   1,817,943   5,582,734
   ---------   ----------   ----------
Total Liabilities &
 Stockholders' Equity   $4,421,609   $2,067,943   $ 6,489,55
   ----------   ----------   ----------

Because InShop was not operational during the last year no proforma income
statement - data can be provided.

InShop is involved in the following litigation.